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1.
Introduction

This is a summary of offline discussion for the following documents:

[AT109bis-e][009][NR15] Conn Control Miscellaneous II (Huawei, Google, China Unicom)

Scope: Treat R2-2003690, R2-2003691, R2-2003692, R2-2003693, R2-2003694, R2-2003695, R2-2003670, R2-2003671, R2-2003778,

Part 1: Determine which issues that need resolution, find agreeable proposals. Deadline: April 23 0700 UTC

Part 2: For the parts that are agreeable, discussion will continue to agree on CRs.

2. Discussion 
2.1
R2-2003690 and R2-2003691 Correction on the need for reconfiguration with sync in (NG)EN-DC, NR-DC and NE-DC
	Reason for change: The condition for mandatory presence in reconfigurationWithSync does not indicate the concerned CG(s) and, in case of key change, whether it is the primary or the secondary key.

This results in several unclear scenarios: 

- for NR-DC, it is unclear whether reconfigurationWithSync is always used for the SCG at PCell change, or for the MCG at PSCell change

- for NR-DC and NE-DC, for PSCell addition and update of PSCell SI, it can be misunderstood that reconfiguration with sync of the MCG is always performed

- for (NG)EN-DC and NR-DC, when there is at least on no S-KgNB (i.e. there are only MN-terminated bearers), it is unclear whether the network always performs reconfiguration with sync upon KeNB/KgNB change.

- for NR-DC and NE-DC, when there is at least one SN-terminated MCG bearer, in case of S-KgNB/S-KeNB change, it is unclear whether the network always performs reconfiguration with sync of the SCG


Q) Do companies agree with the changes in the CR R2-2003690 (Rel-15) and R2-2003691 (Rel-16)?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	Proponent

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Co-signed

	Qcom
	partially
	We agree with the changes made to the conditional presence table. 
However the added note, is not clear and more clarification is needed:

· the suggested behaviour yields to a DRB with no RLC (only the PDCP configuration)
· and SRB with no active DRB (which is conflicting with the spec)
[Huawei] Of course there will always be RLC for all RBs. The note does not says that there shall be no RLC entity after the reconfiguration. The note says "releases all existing MCG RLC bearers…". Like in any reconfiguration, the network is free to add another MCG RLC for the RB in the same message, or to setup an SCG RLC for the RB, or both, or keep an existing SCG RLC for the RB and setup or not setup MCG RLC entity for the RB. The note does not disallow this.


	Nokia
	Yes, please see questions here
	We also agree that clarification would be useful however we have feedback to update the cover sheet as follows: Please let me know if the additions in yellow below are okay for you?
Reason for change:
The condition for mandatory presence in reconfigurationWithSync does not indicate the concerned CG(s) and, in case of key change, whether it is the primary or the secondary key.
This results in several unclear scenarios:
- for NR-DC, it is unclear whether reconfigurationWithSync is always used for the SCG at PCell change, or for the MCG at PSCell change. 
- The current understanding is that reconfigurationWithSync is mandatorily required for SCG at PCell change, but not for MCG at PSCell change
- for NR-DC and NE-DC, for PSCell addition and update of PSCell SI, it can be misunderstood that reconfiguration with sync of the MCG is always performed
- The current understanding is that reconfigurationWithSync is only needed for the SCG.
- for (NG)EN-DC and NR-DC, when there is at least on no S-KgNB (i.e. there are only MN-terminated bearers), it is unclear whether the network always performs reconfiguration with sync upon KeNB/KgNB change.
- The current understanding is that if even if there is no DRB mapped to the configured SCG, the reconfiguration with sync is still needed for the SCG upon KeNB/KgNB change; as SRB3 may be configured.
- for NR-DC and NE-DC, when there is at least one SN-terminated MCG bearer, in case of S-KgNB/S-KeNB change, it is unclear whether the network always performs reconfiguration with sync of the SCG
- The current understanding is that if no configured SCG, the reconfiguration with sync is needed on the MCG side upon S-KgNB/S-KeNB change
Summary of change:

Clarify the condition for the mandatory presence of reconfigurationWithSync by separating conditions for each CG and, for key change cases, distinguishing primary and secondary key, in order to address the above scenarios based on the understanding captured above.
Impact analysis
Impacted 5G architecture options: (NG)EN-DC, NR-DC, NE-DC
Impacted functionality: Reconfiguration with sync
Inter-operability: 
For (NG)EN-DC:
- it the UE implements the CR and the network does not, the consequences if not approved remain
- if the network implements the CR and the UE does not, there is no issue.
For NR-DC and NE-DC:
- if the network implements the CR but not the UE, or vice-versa, the consequences if not approved remain.
Consequences if not approved:

The UE may consider as invalid certain reconfigurations in which the network does not perform reconfiguration on (both) the NR MCG/SCG.

[Huawei] Ok to capture.



	ZTE
	Yes with comments
	We agree to the intention of the CR. But we have some comments:

Regarding the following bullet, we think the last part can be removed, because in any case, there is SRB1 with keyToUse set to primary. 
-
in the masterCellGroup at change of AS security key derived from KgNB while the UE is configured with at least one radio bearer with keyToUse set to primary,
[Huawei] Agree.

Regarding the highlighted part in the following bullet, it seems unclear whether it means the configuration before this RRCReconfiguration message, or the configuration after this RRCReconfiguration message, or both?
-
change of AS security key derived from S-KgNB while the UE is configured with at least one radio bearer with keyToUse set to secondary,

In our understanding, if the UE was configured with one RB with secondary key, but this RRCReconfiguration is sent to release that RB, seems reconfigurationWithSync is not needed. 
Only if the RB is kept after applying this RRCReconfiguration message, reconfigurationWithSync operation is required. So we suggest to change it as below:

-
change of AS security key derived from S-KgNB while the UE is configured with at least one radio bearer with keyToUse set to secondary after applying this RRCReconfiguration message,

[Huawei] Agree with the comment but the proposed text would also apply to setup of RB, which is not correct. Suggestion

-
change of AS security key derived from S-KgNB while the UE is configured with at least one radio bearer with keyToUse set to secondary and that is not released by this RRCReconfiguration message.


	MediaTek
	Yes
	We agree the CR

	Intel
	May be
	We don’t see this as essential but OK if majority this it is useful.

	Google
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	No 
	We are not sure if it really helps UE implementation i.e. the change does not impact UE implementation. All the condition/scenarios in which NW needs to provide the field is already covered. Now it seems over specification by further elaborating already existing conditions.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Yes
	Nokia’s suggestion to update the cover sheet would be useful to build the common understanding.


Rapporteur observation: there seems to be enough support and consensus to go along with revisions of this CR.

2.2
R2-2003692 and R2-2003693 Correction on reestablishRLC
	Reason for change: " When PDCP anchor changes in MR-DC, the L2 handling can be RLC bearer release and addition, which is captured in TS 37.340.

For example, in case of change between MN terminated split bearer and SN terminated split bearer in EN-DC, the old NR RLC entity can be released and a new NR RLC entity is added for this bearer.

In the existing field description of reestablishRLC, it is specified that the network shall set it to true when the security key used for the radio bearer associated with this RLC entity changes.

According to 5.3.5.5.1, rlc-BearerToReleaseList is processed (according to 5.3.5.5.3) before rlc-BearerToAddModList (according to 5.3.5.5.4).

In 5.3.5.5.3, RLC entities are released without re-establishment, so reestablishRLC has no effect.

In 5.3.5.5.4, there is: 

1>
if the UE's current configuration contains an RLC bearer with the received logicalChannelIdentity within the same cell group:

2>
if reestablishRLC is received:

3>
re-establish the RLC entity as specified in TS 38.322 [4];

Since the RLC bearer with the same logicalChannelIdentity was previously deleted, the above condition is not met and reestablishRLC is ignored.

Then it makes no sense to say that the network always include it in this case....".


Q) Do companies agree with the changes in the CR R2-2003692 (Rel-15) and R2-2003693 (Rel-16)?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	Proponent

	Ericsson
	No
	We think the CR is not needed. 
In case of RLC bearer release and add during security key change, the security key will not change for the added RLC bearer. In fact, the old RLC bearer is released (without reset), and a new RLC bearer is added, which is associated with the radio bearer using the new key. According to this, we really fail to understand the proposed change.
[Huawei] The text says " whenever the security key used for the radio bearer associated with this RLC entity changes " so even for a new RLC entity, as long as it is associated with a radio bearer for which the key has changed, the network is required to set reestablishRLC, even if in procedure text this flag is ignored by the UE.

We are concerned that some UEs may take this text seriously and trigger re-establishment if the flag is not set.

	Qcom
	NO
	Based on the described scenario, it’s a network issue, as network should ensure that RLC bearer can be only re-established if it exists. i.e. network shall not ask the UE to release a specific RLC bearer and to re-establish the same RLC bearer in same or different RRC message. 
Therefore CR is not needed. 

If insist, network restriction should be added with similar text to this.
[Huawei] Our problem is that the text seems to force the network to include reestablishRLC for a new RLC entity in some case, even though the UE is supposed to do nothing with it.  We are concerned that some UEs may take this text seriously and trigger re-establishment if the flag is not set.

	Nokia
	No
	We don't think this is needed and can even be harmful: There are other cases when the field is used, and this is just one special case. Yes, we agree that in case the RLC bearer is released, UE does nothing, but UE also knows that. Is there an IODT problem if the field is included?
[Huawei] This is not the problem. The problem is that the text says that in some cases, for a new RLC entity, the network shall include reestablishRLC. Of course this is silly but we want to avoid the risk that a UE implementation triggers reestablishment if the network does not do this silly thing.

 Wouldn't this also change Rel-15 behaviour now for some UEs if they do check whether the field is included?
[Huawei] No, unless we made a mistake in the text.

 Also, once again: The cover page is not acceptable as we don't say "consequences if not approved remain" in inter-operability analysis!
[Huawei] Why not if this is the truth?

Is your suggestion that in the case that what (may) happen when only the UE or only the network does not implement a CR is "XXX" and what (may) happen when neither the UE nor the network implement the CR is also "XXX", this "XXX" is duplicated? Is your intention to give extra work to the reader to check whether the descriptions in the two fields are exactly the same or not?

Or are you disputing that the consequences are effectively the same?

	ZTE
	No
	In our understanding, when using release/addition, the “ the security key used for the radio bearer associated with this RLC entity changes ” is not satisfied anyway. So the CR is not needed. 
[Huawei] the "security key used for the radio bearer associated with this RLC entity" is satisfied, even if the RLC entity did not exist before the change. At least that is our reading.

	MediaTek
	Maybe
	If we understand correctly, the proposal is to say that the NW does not trigger re-establishment for new added RLC entities and released RLC entities. We think the intention is fine but does not really think the current text force NW to do this. So maybe nothing is needed.

	Intel
	No
	We don’t need to capture all network implementation aspects.  

	Google
	No
	We think nothing should be captured to clarify the network implementation. 

	Samsung
	No
	If security key is changed then RLC entity has to be re-established. If NW does release and add of the bearer then we agree with Ericsson comment.

	NTT DOCOMO
	No
	Same view as the majority


Rapporteur observation: companies disagree with the CR but there may be contradicting views. 
2.3
R2-2003694 and R2-2003695 Clarification on SCell release
	Reason for change: According to the current version of 38.331, in 5.3.5.5.8, the SCell configuration is released but it is not mentioned what happens with parts of the UE configuration that have a parameter of type ServCellIndex referring to the deleted serving cell.

For example, the CSI configuration of another (not deleted) serving cell of the same cell group can include a report to be sent on that serving cells:

· CellGroupConfig-> sCellToAddModList-> SCellConfig-> sCellConfigDedicated-> ServingCellConfig->csi-MeasConfig-> csi-ReportConfigToAddModList-> CSI-ReportConfig-> carrier-> ServCellIndex
· CellGroupConfig-> SpCellConfig-> spCellConfigDedicated-> ServingCellConfig-> csi-MeasConfig-> csi-ReportConfigToAddModList-> CSI-ReportConfig-> carrier-> ServCellIndex
If the network does not explicitly remove any reference to a non-existing serving cell, it is unclear whether the UE will autonomously delete the corresponding items (as they cannot be used) or suspend them for later reuse and another serving cell is later configured with the same value of ServCellIndex. 


Q) Do companies agree with the changes in the CR R2-2003694 (Rel-15) and R2-2003695 (Rel-16)?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	Proponent

	Ericsson
	No
	We think the CR is not needed. 

At this stage, there should be no room for misinterpretation. We think it is obvious that if the gNB releases an SCell, it must remap CSI for other cells so they no longer point towards the released SCell.
[Huawei] Actually, our UE had problems with a network that did not do that, this is why we have this proposal.
Therefore, we think the current text that only says that the UE releases the SCell can be kept because with "release" the SCell should not be interpreted that the UE autonomously changes parameters (CSI-mapping in this case) for other SCells.
Further, we have the same formulation in LTE and we did not have any problems so far. Not sure we need to over-clarify in this case.

	Qcom
	Maybe not
	Agree with Ericsson … not sure we need this change.

	Nokia
	No
	This could create orphan configurations that make no sense. Normally we assume network is responsible for releasing the unused values where needed. And in most cases, it doesn't really matter if there are some configurations that are simply not used - if some stupid UE implementation goes berserk with those, well, that's a problem for the implementation, not for the system. So the question to ask is that if we do nothing and assume network does its job, what is broken?
[Huawei] Actually, our UE had problems with a network that did not do its job and this is why we would like to confirm that it is network job.

 Because if we do as CR asks, the UE may release some mandatory(!) fields that are otherwise not possible to release, causing lot of confusion elsewhere. 
[Huawei] Can you explain why, according this proposed CR, the UE would release mandatory fields? If this is the case, we can reword the proposal.
So it's safer not to do anything here.

	ZTE
	No
	Similar view with Ericsson, better not to over-specify it.

	MediaTek
	Maybe not
	We think that the understanding is correct, the NW will use explicit signalling to release other configuration that link to the released SCell. That should already be common understanding and thus we are not sure whether clarification is needed.

	Intel
	May be not
	Not an essential correction.

	Google
	No
	The network can handle the case to either reconfigure or release the CSI reconfiguration. We don’t see why we need to consider this case as a special case to clarify it.

	Samsung
	No
	It can be handled by NW implementation I.e. if NW really wants to avoid configuration mismatch as described in the CR, NW just ensures to release parameters of type ServCellIndex referring to the released serving cell in the sCellToReleaseList.
[Huawei] Our point is to make it clear that this is up to the network and not up to the UE.

	NTT DOCOMO
	No
	Same view as Ericsson


2.4
R2-2003670 and R2-2003671 Correction to RadioBearerConfig
	Reason for change: 
1. It is missing that the radioBearerConfig can be included in SN RRCReconfiguration message transmitted over EUTRA SRB1 to configure SRB3 in EN-DC and NGEN-DC.
2. It is not clear whether the radioBearerConfig can be used in NGEN-DC, NR-DC and NE-DC


Q) Do companies agree with the changes in the CR R2-2003671 (Rel-15)?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	We think that "(NG)" is missing before "EN-DC" but no other change seems needed because there is no restriction for other cases.

	Ericsson
	No
	P1: Disagree ( In EN-DC, the SRB3 configuration is provided to MN in field scg-RB-Config of CG-Config, then encapsulated in nr-RadioBearerConfig1 or 2 of RRCConnectionReconfiguration message which MN sends to the UE, see field description:
nr-RadioBearerConfig1, nr-RadioBearerConfig2

Includes the NR RadioBearerConfig IE as specified in TS 38.331 [82]. The field includes the configuration of RBs configured with NR PDCP.

P2. Disagree ( There is no need to clarify this. Only restrictions need to be mentioned.
P3. Disagree ( The behaviour is already clear from stage 3 field description. There is no need to update stage-2 as we have agreed long ago not to update stage-2 if behaviour is clear from stage-3.

	Nokia
	No
	Agree with Huawei and Ericsson here. The text already seems clear from the understanding of usage of the RadioBearerConfig.

	ZTE
	No
	Agree with Ericsson, for P1, the SRB3 radioBearerConfig is encapsulated in nr-RadioBearerConfig1 or 2 of LTE RRC message. 
As Huawei indicated, we can update EN-DC into (NG)EN-DC, and this can be captured in rapporteur’s CR. 

	MediaTek
	No
	Similar view as Huawei and Ericsson. In 331, we could consider to add the missing (NG) part, which could be done in rapporteur’s CR.
Another thing is that the stage 2 description below is indeed confusing and that’s why google bring this CR in our understanding. 

“The decision to establish SRB3 is taken by the SN, which provides the SRB3 configuration using an SN RRC message. SRB3 establishment and release can be done at Secondary Node Addition and Secondary Node Change”. 
We suggest to align stage 2 with stage 3 and 37.340 could be changed as
“The decision to establish SRB3 is taken by the SN, which provides the SRB3 configuration using an SN RRC message, which generates the NR PDCP configuration and sends it to the MN as a separate container. SRB3 establishment and release can be done at Secondary Node Addition and Secondary Node Change” 

The wording on the highlight part is copied from section 7.4 of 37.340.

	Intel
	No
	Establishment of SRB3 is done over MCG using the RBconfig of the MCG. 

	Google
	
	As we pointed out in our CR/discussion paper, stage-2 and stage-3 are not aligned. We are fine to align stage-2 to stage-3 to resolve this conflict.

	Samsung
	No
	Same view with other companies.

	NTT DOCOMO
	No
	Same as the majority


2.5
R2-2003778 Clarification on the using of RRCSetup in 38.331
	Reason for change: 
RRCSetup can be used to establish SRB1, and can be used for RRC connection establishment, RRC connection re-establishment and RRC connection resume when falling to RRC connection establishment. 

However, in Annex B.1
Protection of RRC messages (informative), the comment for RRCSetup is 

Justification for A-I and A-C: the message can be sent in SRB0 in RRC_INACTIVE state, after the security is activated.
3. In which only RRC_INACTIVE in included, actually, CONNECTED state should also be included here, because RRCSetup can also be sent to a connected UE, for example, for RRC connection re-establishment when falling to RRC connection establishment, as discussed above.


Q) Do companies agree with the changes in the CR R2-2003778 (Rel-15)?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	Co-signed

	Ericsson
	Maybe (Rapporteur CR)
	This change is a purely editorial as it impacts an informative text in an ANNEX. 
Even if we agree in principle with what the CR proposes, if also other companies want to do this change, this should be captured in the Rapporteur’s CR.

	Qcom
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Rapporteur CR
	If most companies agree to do something then this can be pushed to rapporteur CR.

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	MediaTek
	No
	The change is in “comment” field of informative text, don’t know why this is really needed.


	Intel
	May be
	Could be captured in rapporteur CR.


	Google
	May be
	We are fine to capture the change in the rapporteur CR.

	Samsung
	Rapporteur CR
	We are fine to include it in the Rapporteur's CR.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Rapporteur CR
	It is enough to capture it in rapporteur’s CR.


3
Phase 2
Some replies to comments were added in section 2. Based the replies, questions were added for phase 2. 
3.1
R2-2003690 and R2-2003691 Correction on the need for reconfiguration with sync in (NG)EN-DC, NR-DC and NE-DC
Answers to comments were provided in 2.1

Q) Do companies agree with the CRs revised as explained in 2.1 to take into account the comments? (a draft is also in the draft folder)
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	CATT
	Yes
	It has taken all comments in phase 1 into account.

	MediaTek
	Yes for the CR content
	We have some difficulty to understand for the last 2 bullets in reason for change.

- for (NG)EN-DC and NR-DC, when there is at least on no S-KgNB (i.e. there are only MN-terminated bearers), it is unclear whether the network always performs reconfiguration with sync on SCG upon KeNB/KgNB change.
- The current understanding is that if even if there is no DRB mapped to the configured SCG, the reconfiguration with sync is still needed for the SCG upon KeNB/KgNB change; as SRB3 may be configured.
·    [MTK] Are we discussing the case that “there is no S-KgNB” and re-sync on “SCG”? Also don’t know why SRB3 is mentioned while there is no S-KgNB. Does the CR really clarify that re-sync on SCG is mandatory while no SN terminated bearers? Is the description related to the following change?

·    In case of change of AS security key derived from KgNB/KeNB, if reconfigurationWithSync is not included in the secondaryCellGroup, the network releases all existing SCG RLC bearers associated with a radio bearer with keyToUse set to primary.
- for NR-DC and NE-DC, when there is at least one SN-terminated MCG bearer, in case of S-KgNB/S-KeNB change, it is unclear whether the network always performs reconfiguration with sync of the SCG
- The current understanding is that if no configured SCG, the reconfiguration with sync is needed on the MCG side upon S-KgNB/S-KeNB change
·    [MTK] Is the description related to the following change?

·    In case of change of AS security key derived from S-KgNB/S-KeNB, if reconfigurationWithSync is not included in the masterCellGroup, the network releases all existing MCG RLC bearers associated with a radio bearer with keyToUse set to secondary.


	Apple
	Yes
	

	Google
	Yes
	


3.2
R2-2003692 and R2-2003693 Correction on reestablishRLC
It seems there was some confusion, so the rapporteur would like to check the common understanding.

	reestablishRLC
Indicates that RLC should be re-established. Network sets this to true at least whenever the security key used for the radio bearer associated with this RLC entity changes. For SRB2 and DRBs, it is also set to true during the resumption of the RRC connection or the first reconfiguration after reestablishment.


The proponent reading of the highlighted sentence is that in case of RLC bearer release and addition, the new RLC entity is "associated with a radio bearer for which the security key changes" (the security key is not used for RLC) so this text says that reestablishRLC sets this to true.

Of course, this is stupid and anyway, in procedure text there is no action in this case. So far, the proponent's network did not include the field in this case and there was never any problem.

Q) Do companies agree that in case of RLC bearer release and addition for the same RB, the network will not set reestablishRLC to true in the new RLC entity, even if the security key used for the RB changes?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	CATT
	Yes 
	The addition RLC entity can be assumed to be a new RLC entity, while even though the network thinks the RLC entity is associated with a radio bearer for which the security key changes, the UE will also perform correctly without problem.

	MediaTek
	Yes
	As rapporteur’s comment. It looks strange to re-establish a new added RLC entity.

	Apple
	Yes
	Agree with rapporteur.

	Google
	Yes
	


Besides, some replies to comments on the coversheet were included, please check them. 
3.3
R2-2003694 and R2-2003695 Clarification on SCell release
There is not much support for any CR but the reason for the proposal is that HiSilicon UE encountered a network which does not do what two network vendors wrote the network should do.
Then could we at least check the common RAN2 understanding?

Q) Do companies agree that "if an SCell is deleted via SCellToReleaseList and no SCell is added in the same message with the same ID, the network will always also explicitly remove from other serving cell configuration any reference to the released SCell."?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	CATT
	Yes
	It is up to NW to ensure it.

	MediaTek
	Yes
	Although we are not so sure whether additional clarification in the SEPC is needed, we could confirm this understanding first.

	Apple
	Yes
	Up to NW implementation.

	Google
	Yes
	


3.4
R2-2003670 and R2-2003671 Correction to RadioBearerConfig
In the discussion, Google and MediaTek think that there is a problem of alignment between stage 2 and stage 3. It is proposed to see whether such a correction could be agreed.

Reason for change:

In the stage-3 specifications, the SN provides the SRB3 configuration in a RadioBearerConfig to the MN and the MN sends the RadioBearerConfig in the MN RRC message. However, in 37.340, it is described that SN provides the SRB3 configuration using an SN RRC message, which conflicts with the stage-3 specifications. Therefore we propose to remove the conflict from stage-2.

Consequences if not approved

The stage-2 description conflicts with the stage-3 description.

Changes:

[image: image1]
.
Q) Do people agree to have a CR to 37.340 with the above change, "reason for change" and "consequences if not approved"?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	CATT
	Yes 
	Or delete “using an SN RRC message” only

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Google
	Yes
	


2.5
R2-2003778 Clarification on the using of RRCSetup in 38.331
The changes seem ok to everyone but people prefer to include them in a rapporteur CR.

Q) Do people agree to include the changes in R2-2003778 in a rapporteur CR?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (if any)

	CATT
	Yes
	

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Google
	Yes
	


7.5         SRB3


SRB3 is supported in EN-DC, NGEN-DC and NR-DC, but not in NE-DC.


The decision to establish SRB3 is taken by the SN, which provides the SRB3 configuration using an SN RRC message. SRB3 establishment and release can be done at Secondary Node Addition and Secondary Node Change. SRB3 reconfiguration can be done at Secondary Node Modification procedure.


SRB3 may be used to send SN RRC Reconfiguration, SN RRC Reconfiguration Complete, SN Measurement Report, and SN Failure Information messages (i.e., in case of failure for an SCG RLC bearer), only in procedures where the MN is not involved. SN RRC Reconfiguration Complete messages are mapped to the same SRB as the message initiating the procedure. SN Measurement Report messages are mapped to SRB3, if configured, regardless of whether the configuration is received directly from the SN or via the MN. No MN RRC messages are mapped to SRB3.








